JCCCAT (17) 1145-1212 (1585)

JOURNAL OF THE CHEMICAL SOCIETY

Chemical Communications

Number 17
1985

CONTENTS

1145 Novel Benzeneosmium Complexes containing Alkynyl, Vinyl, and Vinylidene Groups as Ligands Rudolf Weinand, Helmut
Werner

1146 Photochemical Reactions of Stereoisomeric 7,7,8,8-Tetramethylbicyclo[4.2.0]octan-2-ones  Richard J. Batten, Howard A. J.
Carless

1148 ‘Immortal’ Polymerization. Polymerization of Epoxide catalysed by an Aluminium Porphyrin~Alcohol System Shoichi
Asano, Takuzo Aida, Shohei Inoue

1149 Addition of Dimethylsilanediy! (Dimethylsilylene) to cis, cis-Hexa-2,4-diene: Evidence for a Concerted Vinylsilacyclopropane
Rearrangement Deging Lei, Peter P. Gaspar

1151 Crystal and Molecular Structure of a Dioxo-molybdenum Phosphorus-substituted Alkylidene resulting from the First
Observed Aryl Migration from Molybdenum to Carbon Henri Arzoumanian, André Baldy, Richard Lai, Jacques Metzger,
Marie-Louise Nkeng Peh, Marcel Pierrot

1153 Direct Determination of Carbon Hybridization in Amorphous Carbon Films using 13C N.M.R. Spectroscopy Richard H.
Jarman, G. Joseph Ray

1154 Synthesis of Novel Mesoionic Systems: 1,3-Oxathiolylium-4-thiolate and 1,3-Oxazolylium-4-thiolate. A Synthon allowing a
New Approach to 1,4-Oxathiafulvene Derivatives Hans Gotthardt, Manfred Oppermann

1155 Cocatalysis: Pyrophosphate Synthesis from Acetylphosphate catalysed by a Macrocyclic Polyamine M. W. Hosseini, J.-M.
Lehn

1158 The Effect of ‘Water and Transition Metal Ion Doping’ on the Conductivity of Poly(3-substituted Thiophene-2,5-
diyls) Andrzej Czerwinski, Hans Zimmer, Adel Amer, Chiem van Pham, Stanley Pons, Harry B. Mark, Jr.

1159 A Versatile and Stereocontrolled Synthesis of Quinolizidines and Indolizidines using Trialkylsilyl Trifluoromethanesulpho-
nate: Total Synthesis of (+)-Tylophorine Masataka Ihara, Mayumi Tsuruta, Keiichiro Fukumoto, Tetsuji Kametani

1161 Sn-Opening of Allylic Epoxides by Vinylic-type Organometallic Derivatives Jean Manuel Mas, Max Malacria, Jacques Goré

1162 Asymmetric Reductions catalysed by Chiral Shift Reagents Sadek Zehani, Georges Gelbard

1164 Cyclisation Studies of O-Benzylhydroxyguanidines: Synthesis of N-Hydroxyimidazolines and N-Hydroxypyrimidones
Malcolm M. Campbell, Alexander C. Campbell, Alistair Peace, Jack Pick, Gilbert F. Woods

1165 Preparation and Structure of [7-(n3-CsMes)-8-Cl-11-(PMe,Ph)-nido-7-RhB,oH;,], a Metallaborane Analogue of the Fluxional
Borane Anion nido-B;;H,,~ Xavier L. R. Fontaine, Hayat Fowkes, Norman N. Greenwood, John D. Kennedy, Mark
Thornton-Pett

1166 Synthesis of (3S5,4R)-Eldanolide and (5S5,12R)-Leukotriene-B, through Photolysis of Optically Active Hydroxy-7,7-
dimethylbicyclo[3.2.0]heptanones H. Geoff Davies, Stanley M. Roberts, Basil J. Wakefield, John A. Winders

1168 The Synthesis of Amino Acids via Organoboranes Martin J. O’Donnell, Jean-Bernard Falmagne

1169 Four Separate Fluxional Processes in (né-Cyclo-octatetraene)(n*-cyclo-octa-1,5-diene)osmium. A Novel Example of a Metal
{1,5] Shift on a n-Co-ordinated Polyene Ligand Maria Grassi, Brian E. Mann, Catriona M. Spencer

1171 Reversible Syntheses of Cyclopentadienylrhodium-Triruthenium Cluster Complexes; Crystal and Molecular Structure of
(n-CsMes)RhRus(u-H),(CO)y W. Edward Lindsell, Carolyn B. Knobler, Herbert D. Kaesz

1172 Nickel(n) Complexes of Imine Ligands derived from 7-Formylindoles David St C. Black, Donald C. Craig, Naresh Kumar,
Laurence C. H. Wong

1174 Synthesis of Macrocyclic Nickel(1) Complexes containing the 2,2'-Bi-indolyl Moiety David St C. Black, Naresh Kumar,
Laurence C. H. Wong

1175 Quantitative Recovery of Dihydrogen from Hydrogen Sulphide using the Complexes, [Pd,X,(u-dppm),] [X = Cl, Br, I,
dppm = bis(diphenylphosphino)methane] Chung-Li Lee, Gabor Besenyei, Brian R. James, David A. Nelson, Michael A.
Lilga

1176 Diffuse Reflectance Fourier-transform Infrared Spectroscopy: in situ Surface Oxidation of Carbon Brian J. Meldrum,
Joseph C. Orr, Colin H. Rochester

1178 The Preparation and Crystal Structure of Segl,(AsFg),-2SO, containing the 1,4-Di-iodocyclohexaselenium Dication Jack
Passmore, Peter S. White, Chi-Ming Wong

1179 Selective Production of Alkenes and Alcohols on Cobalt Catalysts in the Liquid Phase Michel Simon, André Mortreux,
Francis Petit, Dominique Vanhove, Michel Blanchard



1181
1183

1185
1187

1188

1189
1191

1193
1194

1195
1197

1198
1199

1201
1202
1203

1204

1205
1207
1209

J. CHEM. SOC., CHEM. COMMUN., 1985

Aromatic Nucleophilic Substitution of Cr(CO);-complexed Halogenoarenes: A New Entry to Dibenzo Crown Ethers Clara
Baldoli, Paola Del Buttero, Stefano Maiorana, Antonio Papagni

A Simple One-step Synthesis of N-Substituted Isoindolin-1-ones. Diastereofacially Selective Protonation of an Intermediate
Isoindolinol Ronald Grigg, H. Q. Nimal Gunaratne, Visuvanathar Sridharan

Studies on the Synthesis of Batrachotoxin Philip Magnus, Theophilus Leapheart, Clive Walker

Synthesis and Structure of a Large Mercury—-Cobalt—Carbonyl Cluster HgyCos(CO),3 Joseph M. Ragosta, James M.
Burlitch

Substituent Control of Periselectivity: Application to the Synthesis of (*)-Muscone Richard W. Thies, Khushroo P.
Daruwala

Biosynthetic Studies on the Fusarins, Metabolites of Fusarium moniliforme Pieter S. Steyn, Robert Vleggaar

Synthesis of 19,19-Difluoro Steroids and of Novel B-Ring-expanded Steroids Michael G. B. Drew, John Mann, Barbara
Pietrzak

A Planar Hydrazine: Bi(1,2,3-azadiboriridin-1-yl) Noel V. Riggs, Leo Radom

Fabrication of a Stable p—n Junction in a Polyacetylene Film by Ion Implantation Tatsuo Wada, AKiyoshi Takeno, Masaya
Iwaki, Hiroyuki Sasabe, Yukio Kobayashi

Novel Syntheses of Quinone-type I.R. Dyes for Optical Recording Media Masaru Matsuoka, Sung Hoon Kim, Teijiro Kitao
Correlation between Hydrogenation Activity and Amount of Adsorbed Hydrogen Species on Rh-Sn Catalysts Jean-Pierre
Candy, Osmar A. Ferretti, Jean-Paul Bournonville, Gil Mabilon

ni-Acceptor Macrocycles: New Crown Ethers containing Isocyanide Groups Thomas P. Richards, Andrew D. Hamilton
1,2-Dihydro-1,3-stannaboroles via Organoboration of Functionally Tin Substituted Alkynylstannanes Susanna Kerschl,
Bernd Wrackmeyer

Rectification and Photovoltaic Properties of a Schottky Barrier Cell using Electrochemically-doped Poly(N-
vinylcarbazole) Yashuhiko Shirota, Tatsuya Kakuta, Humiaki Kanega, Hiroshi Mikawa

N-Alkylation of Aniline Derivatives by Use of Potassium Cation-exchanged Y-Type Zeolite Makoto Onaka, Akihiro
Umezono, Motomitsu Kawai, Yusuke Izumi

Isomerization of Unsaturated Terpenes via Allylstannanes: a New Short Synthesis of (+)-B-Pinene from (+)-«-Pinene Marc
Andrianome, Bernard Delmond

d-d Band Excitation of the Diorganonickel(i1) Complexes trans-[Ni{2,6-(MeO),C¢H;},L,] (L = PMe; or PMe,Ph) and Their
Analogues causing Reversible Phosphine Dissociation and/or Organic Group Rotation about the Ni-C Bond Masanori
Wada, Makoto Kumazoe

Synthesis of Spiro-Compounds: Use of Diselenoacetals for Generation of Quaternary Centres by Alkylation and Radical
Cyclization Lu Set, David R. Cheshire, Derrick L. J. Clive

Evidence for the Generation of Aromatic Cationic Systems in the Excited State. Photochemical Solvolysis of
Fluoren-9-ol Peter Wan, Erik Krogh

Highly Selective Synthesis of C,-Oxygenates in CO Hydrogenation on SiO,-supported Rh-Ir and Rh-Ti-Ir Catalysts T.
Fukushima, M. Ichikawa, S. Matsushita, K. Tanaka, T. Saito

1211 The Effect of Alkali Metal Cation Addition on the Photocatalytic Reaction of Methanol with Water over Pt-, Rh-, or
Pd-Loaded TiO, Catalysts Shuichi Naito
Corrigendum

1212 Utility of Tris(dimethylamino)sulphonium Difluorotrimethylsilicate (TASF) for the Rapid Synthesis of Deoxyfluoro

Sugars Walter A. Szarek, George W. Hay, Bogdan Doboszewski

© COPYRIGHT THE ROYAL SOCIETY OF CHEMISTRY, 1985

ii



J. CHEM. SOC., CHEM. COMMUN., 1985

AUTHOR INDEX

Aida, Takuzo, 1148
Amer, Adel, 1158
Andrianome, Marc, 1203
Arzoumanian, Henri, 1151
Asano, Shoichi, 1148
Baldoli, Clara, 1181
Baldy, André, 1151
Batten, Richard J., 1146
Besenyei, Gabor, 1175
Black, David St C., 1172,
1174
Blanchard, Michel, 1179
Bournonville, Jean-Paul, 1197
Burlitch, James M., 1187
Campbell, Alexander C., 1164
Campbell, Malcolm M., 1164
Candy, Jean-Pierre, 1197
Carless, Howard A. J., 1146
Cheshire, David R., 1205
Clive, Derrick L. J., 1205
Craig, Donald C., 1172
Czerwinski, Andrzej, 1158
Daruwala, Khushroo P., 1188
Davies, H. Geoff, 1166
Del Buttero, Paola, 1181
Delmond, Bernard, 1203
Doboszewski, Bogdan, 1212
Drew, Michael G. B., 1191
Falmagne, Jean-Bernard, 1168
Ferretti, Osmar A., 1197
Fontaine, Xavier L. R., 1165
Fowkes, Hayat, 1165
Fukumoto, Keiichiro, 1159
Fukushima, T., 1209
Gaspar, Peter P., 1149
Gelbard, Georges, 1162

Goré, Jacques, 1161
Gotthardt, Hans, 1154
Grassi, Maria, 1169
Greenwood, Norman N., 1165
Grigg, Ronald, 1183
Gunaratne, H.Q. Nimal, 1183
Hamilton, Andrew D., 1198
Hay, George W., 1212
Hosseini, M. W., 1155
Ichikawa, M., 1209

Ihara, Masataka, 1159
Inoue, Shohei, 1148

Iwaki, Masaya, 1194

Izumi, Yusuke, 1202

James, Brian R., 1175
Jarman, Richard H., 1153
Kaesz, Herbert D., 1171
Kakuta, Tatsuya, 1201
Kametani, Tetsuji, 1159
Kanega, Humiaki, 1201
Kawai, Motomitsu, 1202
Kennedy, John D., 1165
Kerschl, Susanna, 1199
Kim, Sung Hoon, 1195
Kitao, Teijiro, 1195
Knobler, Carolyn B., 1171
Kobayashi, Yukio, 1194
Krogh, Erik, 1207

Kumar, Naresh, 1172, 1174
Kumazoe, Makoto, 1204
Lai, Richard, 1151
Leapheart, Theophilus, 1185
Lee, Chung-Li, 1175

Lehn, J.-M., 1155

Lei, Deqing, 1149

Lilga, Michael A., 1175

iii

Lindsell, W. Edward, 1171
Mabilon, Gil, 1197
Magnus, Philip, 1185
Maiorana, Stefano, 1181
Malacria, Max, 1161
Mann, Brian E., 1169
Mann, John, 1191
Mark, Jr., Harry B., 1158
Mas, Jean Manuel, 1161
Matsuoka, Masaru, 1195
Matsushita, S., 1209
Meldrum, Brian J., 1176
Metzger, Jacques, 1151
Mikawa, Hiroshi, 1201
Mortreux, André, 1179
Naito, Shuichi, 1211
Nelson, David A., 1175
Nkeng Peh, Marie-Louise,
1151
O’Donnell, Martin J., 1168
Onaka, Makoto, 1202
Oppermann, Manfred, 1154
Orr, Joseph C., 1176
Papagni, Antonio, 1181
Passmore, Jack, 1178
Peace, Alistair, 1164
Petit, Francis, 1179
Pick, Jack, 1164
Pierrot, Marcel, 1151
Pietrzak, Barbara, 1191
Pons, Stanley, 1158
Radom, Leo, 1193
Ragosta, Joseph M., 1187
Ray, G. Joseph, 1153
Richards, Thomas P., 1198
Riggs, Noel V., 1193

Roberts, Stanley M., 1166
Rochester, Colin H., 1176
Saito, T., 1209
Sasabe, Hiroyuki, 1194
Set, Lu, 1205
Shirota, Yashuhiko, 1201
Simon, Michel, 1179
Spencer, Catriona M., 1169
Sridharan, Visuvanathar, 1183
Steyn, Pieter S., 1189
Szarek, Walter A., 1212
Takeno, Akiyoshi, 1194
Tanaka, K., 1209
Thies, Richard W., 1188
Thornton-Pett, Mark, 1165
Tsuruta, Mayumi, 1159
Umezono, Akihiro, 1202
Vanhove, Dominique, 1179
van Pham, Chiem, 1158
Vleggaar, Robert, 1189
Wada, Masanori, 1204
Wada, Tatsuo, 1194
Wakefield, Basil J., 1166
Walker, Clive, 1185
Wan, Peter, 1207
Weinand, Rudolf, 1145
Werner, Helmut, 1145
White, Peter S., 1178
Winders, John A., 1166
Wong, Chi-Ming, 1178
Wong, Laurence C. H., 1172,
1174
Woods, Gilbert F., 1164
Wrackmeyer, Bernd, 1199
Zehani, Sadek, 1162
Zimmer, Hans, 1158



TWO NEW BOOKS FOR TEACHERS AND STUDENTS OF CHEMISTRY

RSC PAPERBACKS

In 1983 The Royal Society of Chemistry introduced a new series of inexpensive texts for
students and teachers. Topics covered relate to those subjects which are commonly featured

in courses on chemistry and related areas, which
and colleges.

are currently taught in schools, universities

Prices quoted below apply to both RSC Members and non-RSC Members.

FOOD: The Chemistry
of its Components

MWL S0CHTY 0 RTRY
RIS

By T. P. Coultate

Softcover 202pp
0 85186 483 X (1984)

Price £5.95 ($11.00)

This book gives a detailed account of the
chemistry of the principal substances of which
our food is composed. Both the )
macro-components, the carbohydrates, lipids
and proteins, which can be classified by their
chemical structures, and the
micro-components, the colours, flavours,
vitamins and preservatives, which are
classified in terms of function are considered.
Throughout the book, Dr Coultate's theme is
the relationship between the chemical
structure of a substance and ics contribution to
the properties and behaviour of
foodstuffs—whether ohserved in the
laboratory, the factory, the kitchen or the
dining room.

Contents:

Introduction, carbohydrates, lipids, proteins,
colours, flavours, vitamins, preservatives, EEC
numbers of food additives. Subject index.
This book will be of particular benefit to
students and teachers of food science and
related courses in universities, colleges of
further education and schools.

ORDERING RSC Members should send their orders to.

—Z| WATER
" warer| Revised 1st Edition
" " ) By Felix Franks
Te D . Softcover 102pp
e, 17 0 85186 473 2 (1984)
e
Price £2.50 ($6.00)

The book considers the present state of our
knowledge of liquid water, its remarkable
physical properties and how these give rise to
a unique structure, its influence on the
interactions between solutes, its role in
maintaining biologically active structures, its
involvement in chemical reactions and the
problems posed by its management and in
providing sufficient amounts of water of
adequate quality.

An understanding of the behavioural
properties of water is fundamental to gaining
an appreciation of many scientific processes
and principles. Science students and teachers
will, therefore, find Water not only interesting
reading, but also of considerable relevance to
their studies.

Contents:

Occurrence, importance and physical
properties; The place of water in the general
classification of liquids; Isotopic composition;
The structure of the water molecule and the
nature of the hydrogen bond in water: Ice - its
structure and dynamics; The structure of liquid
water; The dynamic properties of liquid water;
Towards a molecular description of water;
Aqueous solutions of simple molecules;
Aqueous solutions. of electrolytes; The role of
water in the stabilisation of biologically
significant structures; Reactions in aqueous
solutions; Water in the environment - quality,
availability and exploitation; Summary and
future prospects.

The Membership Officer, The Royal Society of Chemistry, 30 Russell Square, London WC1B 5DT.

Non-RSC Members should send their orders to:

The Royal Society of Chemistry, Distribution Centre, Blackhorse Road, Letchworth, Herts SG6 1HN.

Burlington House
Piccadilly
London W1V 0BN

ROYAL
SOCIETY OF
CHEMISTRY

The Royal Society of Chemistry,

CLASSIFIED
ADVERTISEMENTS

UNIVERSITY OF GLASGOW

DEPARTMENT OF
CHEMISTRY

POSTDOCTORAL
RESEARCH FELLOWSHIP

Applications are invited for an
S.E.R.C. Supported Postdoctoral
Fellowship to work on the Total
Synthesis of the Trichothecene
Deoxynivaleno! in collaboration with
Dr. E. W. Colvin. Applicants should be
experienced and enthusiastic
synthetic organic chemists.

The appointment is tenable for a
period of two years from October 1st,
1985. It is salaried on the 1A scale
with superannuation.

Applications, naming two referees,
should be sent as soon as possible to
Dr. E. W. Colvin, Chemistry
Department, University of Glasgow,
Glasgow, G12 8QQ, from whom
further information is available.

CLASSIFIED
ADVERTISING

DISPLAY AND
SEMI-DISPLAY
£8.00 per single
col. cm.
column width
43mm (10 ems)

Send your
advertisements:—

Classified
Advertisements,
Burlington
House
Piccadilly,
London
W1V 0BN.

iv




